## The Corporation of the Municipality of St. Charles RESOLUTION PAGE

## **Regular Meeting of Council**

Agenda Number:

10.4.

Resolution Number 2024-038

Title:

Resolution stemming from December 13, 2023 Regular Meeting of Council - Item

10.1 - Correspondence #10

Date:

February 21, 2024

Moved by:

Councillor Loftus

Seconded by:

Councillor Pothier

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles hereby supports the Resolution passed by the Corporation of the Town of Aylmer on November 15, 2023, regarding Provincial Consideration for Amendments to the Residential Tenancies Act;

AND BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED THAT a copy of this Resolution be sent to Premier Doug Ford; Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Paul Calandra; Associate Minister of Housing, Rob Flack; the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO); our local Member of Provincial Parliament; and all Ontario Municipalities.

CARRIED



The Corporation of the Town of Aylmer 46 Talbot Street West, Aylmer, Ontario N5H 1J7 Office: 519-773-3164 Fax: 519-765-1446

www.aylmer.ca

November 16, 2023

The Honourable Doug Ford, M.P.P. Premier of Ontario Legislative Building Queen's Park Toronto, ON M7A 1A1

Re: Motion regarding Provincial Consideration for Amendments to the Residential Tenancies Act

At their Regular Meeting of Council on November 15, 2023, the Council of the Town of Aylmer endorsed the following motion regarding Provincial Consideration for Amendments to the Residential Tenancies Act:

**Whereas** the Ontario government has acknowledged an affordable housing and housing supply crisis, communicating a targeted approach to build 1.5 million homes by 2031; and

**Whereas** nearly one-third of Ontario households rent, rather than own, according to the most recent 2021 Census of Population; and

**Whereas** the Ontario government has reported that Ontario broke ground on nearly 15,000 purpose-built rentals in 2022, a 7.5 percent increase from 2021 and the highest number on record, with continued growth into 2023; and

**Whereas** the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006, provides for the maximum a landlord can increase most tenants rent during a year without the approval of the Landlord and Tenant Board; and

**Whereas** the Ontario government recently strengthened protections for tenants with the intention of preserving affordability, by holding the rent increase guideline for 2024 to 2.5 percent, well below the average inflation rate of 5.9 percent; and

Whereas the rental increase guideline protection does not apply to rental units occupied for the first time after November 15, 2018, leaving an increasing number of tenants susceptible to disproportionate and unsustainable rental increases compared to those benefiting from legislated increase protection;



The Corporation of the Town of Aylmer 46 Talbot Street West, Aylmer, Ontario N5H 1J7 Office: 519-773-3164 Fax: 519-765-1446 www.aylmer.ca

**Now Therefore Be It Resolved that** the Council of the Town of Aylmer requests provincial consideration for amendments to the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006, to

That a copy of this Resolution be sent to:

- · Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of Ontario
- · Honourable Paul Calandra, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing

ensure that all tenants benefit from protections intended to preserve affordability;

- · Honourable Rob Flack, Associate Minister of Housing
- The Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO)
- · And all Ontario Municipalities.

Thank you,

## Owen Jaggard

Deputy Clerk / Manager of Information Services | Town of Aylmer 46 Talbot Street West, Aylmer, ON N5H 1J7 519-773-3164 Ext. 4913 | Fax 519-765-1446 ojaggard@town.aylmer.on.ca | www.aylmer.ca

CC:

Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing paul.calandra@pc.ola.org Associate Minister of Housing rob.flack@pc.ola.org Association of Municipalities of Ontario resolutions@amo.on.ca